Regular Meeting

February 9, 2009

Page 7 of 7


Regular Meeting
City Hall, Marysville Kansas, February 9, 2009

Members of the Governing Body of the City of Marysville were called to order in regular session at 7:00 p.m. on the date and place noted above with Mayor Krug in the chair.

After the Pledge of Allegiance, roll call was answered by the following council members:  Ackerman, O’Neal, Schwindamann, Phillips, Throm, Shipman, Peschel and Price.  A quorum was present.

Minutes of the January 26th meeting were approved as written after a motion by CM Throm, second by CM Shipman and unanimous voice vote.

VISITORS:

1. ADMINISTRATOR/CONTRACTOR CONFLICT, CHARLIE LOISEAU.  Addressed the council and submitted handouts with a listing of Cities, Contractors, Rural Water Districts, and Engineers that he has worked with.  He is upset that the payment for completion of the 10th Street Waterline Project was taken from the last agenda and he was not paid.  He said this has only happened on projects he has completed in Marysville.  He also said he saved the city $10,160. by doing the asphalt surfacing and staking cheaper than the bid schedule.  CA Shain informed Charlie that corrections needed to be made to the change order, and that was the reason he asked that the pay request be removed from the last agenda.  The payment is scheduled in this appropriations ordinance less a 5% retainage for the final ”punch list” review.
2. KLINK BIDS, JOHN CASHATT.  John (Schwab Eaton) updated the council on the overlay project from 12th to 20th and 4th to 10th Streets.  He advised the council one bid was received from Hall Brothers for a base amount of $763,732.87.  There were two alternates for painting.  The first is for painting the parking stalls at a cost of $1,200.  The second alternate is for substituting thermoplastic in place of paint costing $21,652.80.  Temporary notes will be issued for financing.  The overlay project will begin on April 1st and take approximately two months to complete.  After discussion by the council and John in regards to turning lanes, video detection, looping and timed protection of the lights, CM Price moved to accept the bid from Hall Brothers in the amount of $763,732.87 with Alternate #2 of thermoplastic paint costing $21,652.80.  John Cashatt will find out the cost to thermoplastic the parking stalls, and also how timed protection at 10th Street will affect the traffic on 8th Street.  CM O’Neal seconded.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
3. KLINK FINANCING, RICK ENZ.  Rick (City Financial Advisor), informed the council that KDOT awarded a grant in the amount of $400,000 to be used toward the KLINK Overlay Project.  The city will be issuing temporary notes in the amount of $870,000. to fund the remainder of the project.  The payments will be approximately $500,000 for the first year and $370,000 spread over the next three years.  Rick figured the notes to be at an approximate interest of 4%.  Closing is expected to be on April 8, 2009. 
4. BIG BLUE BARBEQUE, JEFF DANKENBRING.  Jeff thanked the council and city crews for their past support and funding of generators for the past two Big Blue Barbeque Events.  The BBQ will be held on June 5th and 6th.  The BBQ Committee is once again asking for funding assistance.  Jeff informed the council that the BBQ Committee spoke with Jim Swim from the Travel and Tourism Committee in regards to working together, and he was met with a negative response.  Bob Carlson, Main Street Director then spoke to council in length about the power issues, and the cost being too high for installation of permanent power between Center and Walnut Street.  Elizabeth Doll, co-chair from the Travel and Tourism Committee addressed the council and Jeff.  She apologized for Jim Swim, and spoke in great length about the Committees wishes to be informed when spending decisions are being made by the council.  CM Price moved, CM Shipman seconded to approve the rental fee in the amount of $2,000 for two generators from Martin Cat to be used at the Big Blue Barbeque.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
5. TREE BOARD UPDATE, BETTY BELL.  Betty reminded the council that the Tree City USA recognition celebration will be held on March 25th in Manhattan, Kansas and she encouraged everyone to be there.  Additional training will be held at City Hall in Clyde, Kansas that she and Norma Hermann will attend.  Betty expressed her wishes to place the 150 Olympic Oaks donated to the city for arrival in the spring to be placed downtown in boxes for the school children and her to take care of.
CONSENT AGENDA.  The Consent Agenda was presented for consideration.  CM Throm questioned (h) the final pay request to Tiemann Construction for the Cemetery Streets, and asked if there was any retainage.  CA Shain advised this is the full payment.  CM Throm said there is standing water and a flume that goes through there.  He said it’s not a smooth round curb.  He said his feeling is it looks like “shotty” work.  CM Throm moved that this item be taken off the Consent Agenda.  CM Price seconded.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.  CM Ackerman then moved to approve the Consent Agenda.  CM Price seconded.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.  The Consent Agenda consisted of the following:
· Investment of Idle Funds ($2,200,000 for 91 days).
· City Clerk’s Report for January showed $51,792.91 collected in receipts with a like amount being deposited with the City Treasurer.

· Municipal Judge’s Report for January showed $5,497.00 being deposited with the City Treasurer and $273.00 being forwarded to the State Treasurer for Judicial Branch Education, court costs and law enforcement training.
· Revenue/Expenditure Budget Reports through January 2009 showed unadjusted accumulated revenues in the General Fund of $1,226,966 or 51% of budget; Water Revenue Fund, $333,703 or 14% of budget; and Sewer Revenue Fund, $542,012 or 46% of budget.  Unadjusted statement of expenditures in the General Fund totaled $83,494 or 4% of budget; Water Revenue Fund, $36,874 or 2% of budget; and Sewer Revenue Fund, $39,114 or 4% of budget.

· Convention and Tourism payment request for the 800# phone line $17.59.

· Convention and Tourism payment request for 5,000 brochures $90.83.

· Convention and Tourism payment request for all work associated with tourism for $6,000 in quarterly installments of $1,500.

· Convention and Tourism payment request for utilities $1,000.

· Easement acceptance Ring/Peeks.

· Easement acceptance Schell.

· Change order #1/10th Street Waterline-Correction of quantities and addition for items borrowed from the City inventory.
· Pay Estimate #3/10th Street Waterline-Final revised pay request for $59,145.75 with retainage being reduced from 10% to 5%.

1. FINAL PAY REQUEST, CEMETERY STREETS.  Council reverted back to discussion in regards to the final pay request submitted from Tiemann Construction on the Cemetery Streets.  CM Throm discussed the issue of the street holding water and said the flume is about one foot wide and goes across the entire road.  CM Throm moved to withhold 10% from the final payment request in the amount of $82,197.76.  CM Price seconded.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote. 
STAFF REPORTS:

CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

1. FEMA REGULATIONS REGARDING BUYOUT LOTS.  Reported speaking with Mike Zamerzla from Jerry Moran’s office in regards to the possibility of FEMA ever lifting the restrictions on the buyout lots.  Mike said the answer from FEMA is always the same.  The City knew what they were agreeing to when they entered the program, and the regulations are etched in law and apply nationwide.  FEMA states that if they lifted the restrictions in Marysville they would be setting a precedent for elsewhere around the nation.  Mike said he will continue to seek opportunities to further discuss the issue with FEMA but nothing is likely to change.
2. SALES TAX RECEIPTS.  Sales tax for January 2009 was actually higher than it was in January 2008 coming in at $85,760.05 compared to $80,126 last year.  This distribution represents the month of November.  Use tax was $4,100.85 and sales tax $81,659.20.
3. FAA TAXIWAY GRANT.  Advised the first phase of the FAA grant for $237,881 is attached for approval.  The second portion of the grant will be written when bids are received for the project.  CM Ackerman asked if the city decided not to take the grant, would the funds go to another town and would Marysville still be on the list for the future to receive funds?  CA Shain didn’t know the answer.  CM Ackerman and CM Phillips expressed their hesitation to move forward on the project, as they feel it’s not needed right now.  CM Price moved, CM Throm seconded to accept the grant agreement authorizing the Mayor to sign.  Motion carried by 5-3 voice vote, with CM Ackerman, CM Phillips and CM Schwindamann voting in the negative.
4. BUDGET BALANCES.  Spreadsheets are attached with comparisons in the General, Water and Sewage Revenue Funds.  Among all funds the ending balance increased over $1 million dollars due mostly to the first distribution of taxes in levying funds and special assessments in the Sewage Revenue Fund.  Franchise fees from Kansas Gas and Westar Energy also increase from this time last year.  
5. WALNUT STREET PROJECT.  Tony Duever has provided a recommendation that substantial completion be determined as of January 30, 2009 and has spelled out the reasons for that recommendation.  There is a little less than $100,000 to pay on the project, but 10% will be held until the project is complete and the “punch list” items are met.  CM Throm moved to accept Tony’s recommendation and declare substantial completion on the project.  CM Shipman seconded.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
6. SWIMMING POOL COMPLIANCE.  Reported putting together a short RFP and sending it to companies that provide service for pool inspection and handling compliance issues.
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR:
1. GRASS AT LAGOON SITE.  Advised council he is trying to get some grass planted at the lagoons in the future, and this will be coming up for discussion.
2. SAFETY INSPECTION.  Reported the annual safety inspection through Kansas Municipal Insurance Trust (KMIT) will be on February 25th.
3. UPDATE ON LEVEE.  Told the council he recently inspected the Levee and found between 5,000-10,000 holes from mice and/or voles.  He said he is working to get rid of them.
CITY CLERK:
1. SPRING CONFERENCE TRAINING REQUEST, DEBBIE PRICE.  Reported being the recipient of a scholarship which will cover the costs for registration fees ($225) to attend the City Clerk’s and Municipal Finance Officers Association (CCMFOA) Spring Conference.  The conference will be held in Wichita, Kansas on March 10th-13th.  The City Clerk of Hiawatha will be riding along, saving half in mileage costs.  CM Schwindamann moved, CM O’Neal seconded to approve the training request.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
STANDING COMMITTEE REPORTS:

STREET:

1. ESTIMATING MATERIALS FOR PROJECTS TRAINING REQUEST.  A request was submitted for Street Supervisor Kent Nester and Assistant Gary Gundelfinger to attend training in Salina, Kansas to be held on February 25th on estimating materials for projects.  CM Schwindamann moved, CM Throm seconded to approve the training request.  Motion carried unanimously.
WATER & WASTEWATER TREATMENT:

1. SAVING COSTS.  CM Schwindamann reported working with Water Supervisor Bargman on saving costs.  He said he would get a report out for the Department Heads to review.  Mayor Krug said in the future he will be getting with CA Shain and CC Price to see about cutting costs.
POLICE & FIRE:
1. NIMS TRAINING REQUEST, DENNIS ROCKWELL.  Chief Richardson submitted a request for NIMS 300 and NIMS 400 training class in Topeka, Kansas for Assistant Chief Dennis Rockwell.  The class will be held on March 18th-22nd with registration fees costing $20.  CM Price moved, CM O’Neal seconded to approve the training request.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
2. PURCHASE OF SAFETY VESTS, FIRE DEPARTMENT.  Federal Regulations effective November 24, 2008 require persons working within the right-of-way on any federal-aid highway to wear a Performance Class II or III Safety Vest with Velcro.  Two bids have been received for the purchase of twenty (20) vests.  Weis Fire for $440. and Chief Supplies for $440.  CM Price moved to purchase the vests from Weis Fire in the amount of $440.  CM Throm seconded.  Motion carried unanimously.
3. HIRING OF CERTIFIED POLICE OFFICER, DAN HARLAN.  Chief Ackerman informed the council Officer Ohlde’s last day will be February 15th.  He is recommending hiring Certified Deputy Dan Harlan from Washington, Kansas.  His hourly wage will start at $12.84 with a six month probationary period.  CM Ackerman moved, CM Price seconded to approve the hiring and hourly wage for Dan Harlan.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
NEW BUSINESS:
1. SITE PLAN, LANDOLL CORPORATION.  The Site Plan for Landoll Ventures, LLC was approved by the Planning Commission at the February 5, 2009 meeting.  All easements and other dedications of a Site Plan shall require the approval of the Governing Body.  New easements to be dedicated are shown on attached documents and are shaded in gray.  They are 30’ wide utility easements.  The existing sewer easements located on the south side of Highway 36 will be changed to a utility easement.  Council discussed if the room would be adequate to hold the water line.  CA Shain advised it will be located between the sewer line and gas line.  CM Schwindamann moved, CM Throm seconded to approve the easements and the Site Plan.  Motion carried unanimously.
2. PONY STATUTE PARK BIDS.    Three bids were received for curb & gutter and sidewalk work at the Pony Park.  Hall Brothers Construction in the amount of $185,231.50; Bryant & Bryant Construction in the amount of $71,751.00 and Goodman Construction in the amount of $69,117.00.  The bid includes the alternate for the bricks in the wagon wheel.  CM O’Neal moved, CM Shipman seconded to award the bid to Goodman Construction in the amount of $69,117.  Motion carried by 7-1 voice vote, with CM Schwindamann opposed.
CITY ATTORNEY:

EXECUTIVE SESSION.  City Attorney McNish requested a meeting in executive session for thirty (30) minutes to discuss personnel, potential litigation and property acquisition to include CA Shain and Police Chief Ackerman.  CM Ackerman moved, CM Schwindamann seconded to recess to executive session following a ten (10) minute break, at 9:00 p.m.  Motion carried unanimously.  At 9:30 p.m., the meeting was called back to order.  City Attorney McNish reported during the meeting the council along with CA Shain and Police Chief Ackerman met with their Attorney to discuss personnel, potential litigation and property acquisition.  During that time no binding decision were reached, and council is now back in open session.

APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE NO. 3447

1. Claims against the funds of the city were submitted for council consideration as follows:  General Fund of $107,922.99; Water Revenue, $16,887.72; Sewer Revenue, $13,954.08; Street & Highway, $11,590.00; Bond & Interest #1, $51,093.39; Special Improvement, $82,197.76; Water Deposit, $780.00; Library Revolving, $4,316.82; Koester Block Maintenance, $340.16; Employee Benefit, $11,720.57; Transient Guest Tax, $77.86; and Sales Tax Improvements, $66,193.71; making a total of $367,075.06.
2. An Appropriations Ordinance was introduced and considered to honor claims against the funds of the City as audited by the Finance Committee.  CM Throm moved, CM Shipman seconded to approve the Appropriations Ordinance.  Motion carried by 8-0 roll call vote.  CC Price assigned the Ordinance No. 3447

ROUNDTABLE DISCUSSION:
1. VETERAN’S MEMORIAL PARK, PARKING LOT.  CM Schwindamann inquired about proceeding with the parking lot request at Veteran’s Memorial Park.  The issue with ownership of the street has been resolved, and it belongs to the city.  He asked to proceed with getting cost estimates, and mentioned asking Goodman Construction since they will be working on the Pony Park.
2. COST OF LIVING ADJUSTMENT, MARYSVILLE SPORT & RECREATION (MSR).    CM Schwindamann spoke about not having a decision made in regards to MSR getting a cost of living adjustment.  CM Price asked how to determine the adjustment, since the increase for City employees was $.20 across the board and not a percentage.  CM Phillips said she feels they should not be included with employee increases, and spoke about a PA system and the Lakeview Master Plan Project the city is currently taking on.  Council discussed approaching MSR to get a feel for how they are doing financially with concessions, registrations, etc.  They also discussed the city paying for all of the utilities.  
3. MARYSVILLE RECYCLING CONTRACT.  CC Price advised the recycling contract with Evangelical United Church expired on February 1, 2009.  They have agreed to keep the same price of $150. per month.  CM Shipman moved, CM Throm seconded to approve the agreement beginning February 1, 2009-January 31, 2010.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
4. VANDALISM, BALLPARK CONCESSION WINDOWS.  CA Shain reported vandalism occurring at Lakeview Complex to five of the windows in the concession stand.  
5. LAKEVIEW MASTER PLAN.  CM O’Neal told the council if they had any comments on the master plan, signup sheets in the foyer at City Hall.
6. SEALING OIL.  CM Price commented on sealing oil costs, and asked about the current sand supply.  PWD Mueller said about half of what is needed is in stock depending on how much work is planned.  CM Price asked that we check to see what kind of a deal we can get on the oil.  CM Shipman inquired about Hall Brothers offer to fix the streets.  PWD Mueller said the offer is to crack seal some of the streets, because they have a new machine.
7.  TOURISM COMMITTEE.  CM Shipman asked if we get financial statements from the Tourism Committee.  CA Shain explained how the requests are submitted and also explained the budget information in the City Budget Booklets. 
8. OLD RAILROAD DEPOT MEETING.  Bob Carlson, Main Street Director, informed the council about the most recent public meeting in regards to discussion about the future of the Old Railroad Depot.  Questions were asked about who owns the Depot, and who will make the decisions.  Bob said he responded that the City does not have any plans to take over the Depot.  Bob talked about housing ideas, rezoning, tax increment financing, and more.  No decisions were made.
9. WALNUT STREET PROJECT.  CM Throm asked if there were plans to level the gravel where the street was bored at 7th and Walnut.  CA Shain said they are to be no more than 5% grade.  PWD Mueller made a note.
APPOINTMENTS & WAGE DETERMINATIONS:

1. CONVENTION & TOURISM RESIGNATION, JERRY COLEMAN.  CM Throm moved, CM Schwindamann seconded to approve the resignation of Jerry Coleman.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
2. CONVENTION & TOURISM APPOINTMENT, SHARON KESSIGNER.  CM Throm moved, CM Shipman seconded to approve the appointment of Sharon Kessinger.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
There being no further business at 9:58 p.m., CM O’Neal moved, CM Ackerman seconded to adjourn.  Motion carried unanimously.










Debbie M. Price










City Clerk
Page 7 of 7 


